

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO. 2821 OF 2025

Bharat N. Bhalekar
V/s.
The State of Maharashtra

...Applicant
...Respondent.

.....

Adv. G.N. Salunke with Adv. D.N. Gondhali for the Applicant.
Mr. Tanveer Khan, APP for the Respondent/State.
Adv. Hormuz Mehta i/b J. Sagar Associates for the Intervenor.
API Wasim Shaikh, Turbhe Police Station present.

.....

CORAM : N.R. BORKAR, J.
DATE : 10.10.2025.

P.C. :

1. Learned APP for the respondent/State submits that the notice was issued to the present applicant, calling upon him to attend the police station for the purpose of investigation. It is submitted that the applicant has failed to attend the concerned police station. Learned counsel for the applicant disputes the said fact.
2. Learned counsel for the applicant submits that the applicant is willing to attend the concerned police station and co-operate in the investigation. In that view of the matter, the applicant shall attend the concerned police station on 13th October 2025 and 14th October 2025 in between 11.00 a.m. and 2.00 p.m. and shall cooperate in the investigation.
3. List the present application on 17th October 2025. Till the next date, the applicant shall not be arrested.

[N.R.BORKAR, J.]